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218 MAINE INDUSTRIAL BUILDING LAW 

CHAP. 142 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 

'This chapter shall not apply to teachers and firemen who are under a state or 
local government pension or retirement plan, except teachers at the Maine Mari­
time Academy and except that this chapter shall apply to municipalities which 
have less than 10 full-time firemen.' 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 141 

AN ACT Relating to Civil Actions Against Heads of State Institutions. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lVI aine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 5, § 191, amended. The first sentence of sedion 191 of Title 5 of the 
Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'The Attorney General shall appear for the State, the Secretary of State, the 
Treasurer of State, the Bank Commissioner, the Insurance Commissioner, the 
head of any other state department, the head of any state institution and the state 
boards and commissions in all civil actions and proceedings in which the State is 
a party or interested, or in which the official acts and doings of said officers are 
called in question, in all the courts of the State; and in such actions and pro­
ceedings before any other tribunal when requested by the Governor or by the 
Lep-islature or either branch thereof.' ," 

Effective September 3, 1%5 

Chapter 142 

AN ACT Revising the Maine Industrial Building Law. 

Be it enacted by the Pe01Jle of the State of lVI aine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 10, § 702, amended. Section 702 of Title IO of the Revised 
Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'§ 702. Purpose 

It is declared that there is a state-wide need ~'* fiew ti*ltl~ffi+ Sti+14iftg's to 
provide enlarg-ed opportunities for gainful employment by the people of Maine 
and to thus insure the preservation and betterment of the economy of the State 
and its inhabitants, It is further declared that there is a need to stimulate a 
larger flow of private investment funds from banks, investment houses, insur­
ance companies and other financial institutions including pension and retirement 
funds, to help ~~ f*e fiee4 ~ l;.eHSffig finance industrial expansion, The 
Maine Industrial Building Authority is created to encourage the making of 
mortg-age loans for the purpose of furthering- industrial expansion in the State.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 703, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 703 of 
Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 
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